
AMENDMENT TO DECEMBER 19, 2005, AGREEMENT 
 

  
 THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT made and entered into this ____ day of 

February, 2006 by and between CONSOLIDATED FIRE DISTRICT NO. 2 OF NORTHEAST 

JOHNSON COUNTY, a Kansas corporation (hereinafter referred to as “Fire District”) and the 

CITY OF OVERLAND PARK, a municipal corporation created and existing under the laws of 

the State of Kansas (hereinafter referred to as “City”), is an amendment to the Fire Service 

Agreement previously entered into by the parties dated the 19th day of December, 2005 (a copy 

of which is attached hereto as Attachment A for reference purposes).   

 WHEREAS, Paragraph 2 of the December 19, 2005, Agreement between the parties 

provides for the consideration to be paid by the City to the Fire District for the services 

contemplated by the Agreement; and  

 WHEREAS, the parties agree that changes should be made to these provisions due to the 

amount of mill levy applied to the area serviced by the Fire District.   

 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants of this Amendment 

to the Agreement, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1.  That Paragraph 2 of the December 19, 2005, Agreement between the parties shall be 

amended as follows:   

2. CONSIDERATION:  For the services provided by Fire District in the 

geographic area set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto, the City shall pay as consideration Four 

Hundred and Eighty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($485,000.00).   The consideration for 

services in the area set forth in Exhibit A shall be paid in installments within 15 days after tax 

monies are received by the City.  



 2

Should the tax funds actually received by the City for fire services during 2006 be 

insufficient to meet in full all Fire District budgeted expenses to be paid by the City for 2006, the 

payment to the Fire District for such budgeted items shall be prorated not to exceed the actual 

amount of tax funds received by the City, however, upon any such proration by the City, the 

parties shall renegotiate the terms of this Agreement to govern the remainder of the contract 

period.  The City agrees to promptly inform the Fire District when the City knows or has reason 

to believe that a tax shortfall is anticipated or is known to exist. 

Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, it is understood 

and agreed by the parties hereto that the City is obligated only to make payments under this 

Agreement as may lawfully be made from funds budgeted and appropriated for such purpose 

during the City’s then current budget year (i.e. January 1 to December 31) or from funds made 

available from any lawfully operated, revenue producing source.  Should the City fail to budget, 

appropriate or otherwise make available funds for payments due under this Agreement in any 

budget year, the Agreement shall be deemed terminated on the last day of the then current budget 

year for which appropriations were received without penalty or expense to the City of any kind 

whatsoever, except as to the portions of the payments herein agreed for which funds have been 

appropriated and budgeted or otherwise made available.  The City agrees to notify the Fire 

District of such termination, which shall not constitute default under this Agreement, at least 

sixty (60) days prior to the end of the City’s then current budget year.  This paragraph shall not 

be construed so as to permit the City to terminate the Agreement in order to acquire any other 

functionally similar service or to allocate funds directly or indirectly to perform essentially the 

same application in the same area for which the service under this Agreement is intended.   



 3

For the consideration set forth herein, the Fire District hereby agrees to provide fire 

protection, firefighting, emergency medical and rescue services and inspection services to the 

inhabitants and all property within that portion of the geographic territory as depicted in Exhibit 

A attached hereto as part of this Agreement.  The Fire District further agrees to provide such 

services outside of said area as current custom and usage shall require.   

2.  That the existing language of all other paragraphs and portions of the Agreement shall 

remain in effect.   

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment to Agreement on 

the day and year first above written.   

CONSOLIDATED FIRE DISTRICT CITY OF OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 
NO. 2 OF JOHNSON COUNTY, KANSAS 
 
 
By: __________________________ By: __________________________  
         Carl Gerlach, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ ______________________________ 

Marian Cook, City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
______________________________ ______________________________ 

Tammy M. Owens 
Senior Assistant City Attorney  



 

 

 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT A 
 

 

 

  


































